Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09-08)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 10/31/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) INALCO S.P.A.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Fresenius Kabi Austria GmbH Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 28, 2009 Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: GRAZ
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State: Country: AUSTRIA Zip: 8055
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: MODIANO & ASSOCIATI Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: VIA MERAVIGLI, 16	 ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: MILANO	8. Payment Information
State: ITALY ZIp; 20123	
Phone Number: +39 02 85.90,77.77	Deposit Account Number 13-3860
Fax Number: +39 02 86.38.60 Email Address: Info@modiano.com	Authorized User NameMODIANO & PARTNERS
9. Signature: Signature	July 2, 2009 , Date
Daniel O'BYRNE Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandris, V.A. 22313-1450

EO 47799/NP

Docket No.: 151248,2 (USA-1-B)/NP

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration already agreed by the Parties, we, the undersigned

INALCO S.P.A.

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

Fresenius Kabi Austria GmbH

an Austrian company having a place of business at Hafnerstrasse 36 - 8055 GRAZ - AUSTRIA

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/291,769 filed on November 12, 2008 and entitled CONTINUOUS PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF CRYSTALLINE LACTULOSE

and in and to said patent and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and all to original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

We agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee.

We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

We covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

INALCO S.P.A.

Date: 28 5

zme: Giovanni CIPOLLETTI litle: Managing Director

PATENT

REEL: 024568 FRAME: 0964

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignee

Fresenius Kabi Austria GmbH

Serial No.

12/291,769

Filed on

November 12, 2008

For

CONTINUOUS PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF

CRYSTALLINE LACTULOSE

<u>POWER OF ATTORNEY BY ASSIGNEE</u>

We hereby revoke all Powers of Attorney previously given and hereby appoint the following Agent to prosecute the above-identified Application and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith:

Daniel O'BYRNE

(Reg. No. 36,625)

This Application is being prosecuted by the Assignee of record represented by the above Agent.

Send correspondence to:

MODIANO & ASSOCIATI Via Meravigli, 16 20123 MILANO

ITALY

Phone: 011-39-02-85907777 Fax: 011-39-02-863860 e-mail: info@modiano.com

Date: In ine 15, Loof

Fresenius Kabi Austria GmbH

Name: Rudolf DAX and

Karl+Heinz HOFLER

Title: PROXY HOLDERS

PATENT REEL: 024568 FRAME: 0965

RECORDED: 06/21/2010